business is before May 1, 2023. The system is integrated into other businesses and does not have independent accounting

books. As a result, it is impossible to reasonably allocate relevant financial information in practice. Therefore, the

financial statements for the comparative period will be restated retrospectively starting from May 1, 2023.

45

a. Net assets and transfer prices on acquisition date

  Wafer Business

Current Asset

  Accounts receivable   $ 129,207

  Inventories   150,075

Non-Current Asset

  Equipment   473,128

  Intangibles   74

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and other payables   (  75,976 )

Book value of net assets acquired   676,508

The operating premium agreed upon by both parties   47,312

Transfer Prices   $ 723,820

The excess of the transfer consideration paid by the Company over the book value is adjusted to reduce retained

earnings.

b. The impact of retrospective restatement on the 2023 financial statements

Impact of assets, liabilities and equity items on December 31, 2023

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount

Amount after

restatement

Assets

Accounts receivable   $ 72,525   $ 29,577   $ 102,102

Accounts receivable－Related Parties   278,311   78,041   356,352

Inventories   237,732   174,834   412,566

Property, Plant and Equipment   1,539,827   482,557   2,022,384

Other intangible assets   13,997   83   14,080

Liabilities

Accounts payable   146,170   89,706   235,876

Accounts payable－Related Parties   4,526   22,068   26,594

Other payables   150,407   18,505   168,912

Equity
Preceding interest under joint control   -   634,813   634,813

Impact of Consolidated Profit and Loss Items

  2023

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount
Amount after

restatement

Revenues   $ 1,739,368   $ 285,432   $ 2,024,800

Cost of Goods sold   (  1,086,491 )   (  478,672 )   (  1,565,163 )

Gross Profit   652,877   (  193,240 )   459,637

Operating Expense   (  341,375 )   (  87,190 )   (  428,565 )

Non-operating income and expenses   (  10,905 )   2,568   (  8,337 )

Income tax benefits   37,195   -   37,195

Net profit for this period   $ 337,792   ( $ 277,862 )   $ 59,930

Total comprehensive profit and loss

for the period   $ 336,811   ( $ 277,862 )   $ 58,949

46

The retrospective adjustment pertains to the operating performance in 2023 of the wafer business

attributed to the Diodes Keelung Branch. As a result, the consolidated company retrospectively adjusted

its 2023 financial statements, leading to an increase in operating revenue by NT$285,432 thousand, a

decrease in gross profit by NT$193,240 thousand (with the gross margin declining from 38% to 22%),

and a decrease in net income after tax by NT$277,862 thousand. The impact of retrospective restatement

on the 2024 financial statements.

c. Impact of the Retrospective Restatement on the 2024 Financial Statements

Impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income

  2024

Items
Amount before

restatement
Retroactive

restatement amount
Amount after

restatement

Revenues   $ 2,656,509   $ 269,145   $ 2,925,654

Cost of Goods sold   (  1,610,561 )   (  319,275 )   (  1,929,836 )

Gross Profit   1,045,948   (  50,130 )   995,818

Operating Expense   (  600,954 )   (  75,683 )   (  676,637 )

Non-operating income and expenses   29,753   4,228   33,981

Income tax loss   (  14,420 )   -   (  14,420 )

Net profit for this period   $ 460,327   ( $ 121,585 )   $ 338,742

Total comprehensive profit and loss

for the period   $ 462,239   ( $ 121,585 )   $ 340,654

The retrospective adjustment pertains to the operating performance from January to May 2024 of the

wafer business attributed to the Diodes Keelung branch. As a result, the consolidated company

retrospectively adjusted its 2024 financial statements, leading to an increase in operating revenue by

NT$269,145 thousand, a decrease in gross profit by NT$50,130 thousand (with the gross margin declining

from 39% to 34%), and a decrease in net income after tax by NT$121,585 thousand.

33. SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURES

a. Information on significant transactions:

1) Financing provided to others: None.